Non-current liability (1.6) (2.6) (2.5)

 124.5 67.6 114.5

26

Notes to the consolidated half year financial statements (continued)
for the six months to 30 September 2022 (unaudited)

13 Employee benefits (continued)

The principal actuarial assumptions for the Scheme and for the UK unfunded arrangement at the
balance sheet date were as follows:

30 Sept
2022

%

30 Sept
2021

%

31 March
2022

%

Discount rate 5.15 2.00 2.70

Price inflation rate – RPI 3.55 3.55 3.85

Price inflation rate – CPI 2.95  2.95 3.25

Rate of increase of pensions in deferment1 2.50-2.95 2.50-2.95 2.50-3.25

Rate of increase of pensions in payment1 2.10-3.40 2.10-3.40 2.20-3.65
1 A range of assumed rates exists due to the application of annual caps and floors to certain elements of service.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The sensitivity of the present value of the Scheme’s liabilities and, due to hedging, the fair value
of its assets, to changes in key actuarial assumptions are set out in the following table.

Change in
assumption

(Increase)/
decrease in

liability
£m

Increase/
(decrease) in

assets
£m

Increase/
(decrease) in

surplus
£m

Discount rate + 1.00% 95.0  (123.0) (28.0)

Discount rate - 1.00% (108.0) 157.0 49.0

Credit spread + 0.25% 23.0 (5.0) 18.0

Price inflation rate – RPI + 0.25% (15.0) 20.0 5.0

Mortality rate + 1 year (23.0) - (23.0)

The illustrations consider the results of only a single assumption changing with the others assumed
unchanged and includes the impact of the interest rate and inflation rate hedging. In reality, it is
more likely that more than one assumption would change and potentially the results would offset
each other.

14 Contingent liability

From time to time, the Group is notified of legal claims in respect of work carried out and the
potential exposure can be material. Where management believes we are in a strong position to
defend these claims and the likelihood of outflow of economic benefit is not probable, no provision